

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 09-1220

**RICHARD BLUMENTHAL, ATTORNEY GENERAL
FOR THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT, AND
CONNECTICUT OFFICE OF CONSUMER COUNSEL,
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**THOMAS R. SHEETS
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**BETH G. PACELLA
SENIOR ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

APRIL 1, 2010

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties

All parties appearing before the Commission and this Court are listed in Petitioners' Rule 28(a)(1) certificate.

B. Rulings Under Review:

The rulings under review appear in the following orders issued by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission:

1. *ISO New England, Inc.*, 125 FERC ¶ 61,392 (2008) (“Initial Order”), JA 438;
2. *ISO New England, Inc.*, 127 FERC ¶ 61,254 (2009) (“Rehearing Order”), JA 462.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
I. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	2
II. ISO New England.....	4
A. ISO New England’s Formation.....	4
B. ISO New England’s Annual Revenue Requirement Procedure.....	6
III. ISO New England’s Proposal To Recover Its Estimated 2009 Administrative Costs.....	7
A. ISO New England’s October 31, 2008 Filing.....	7
B. Connecticut’s Protest.....	9
C. ISO New England’s Answer To Connecticut’s Protest.....	10
IV. The Commission’s Orders On Review.....	10
A. The Initial Order.....	10
B. Connecticut’s Request For Rehearing.....	12
C. The Rehearing Order.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
II. THE COMMISSION APPROPRIATELY FOUND ISO NEW ENGLAND’S EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION REVENUE REQUIREMENT JUST AND REASONABLE.....	17
A. The Commission Reasonably Determined There Was No Need For An Evidentiary Hearing Here.....	17
1. Connecticut Failed To Support Its Claim That Mercer’s Credibility Was Questionable.....	17
2. The Commission Appropriately Determined That It Could Resolve Connecticut’s Proxy Group Challenge On The Written Record.....	20
3. ISO New England’s Proposal Appropriately Included Its Estimated 2009 Executive Compensation.....	22
B. Connecticut Had Ample Opportunity To Challenge ISO New England’s Compensation Proposal.....	26
1. Connecticut Could Have, But Did Not, Pursue Its Opportunity To File An Answer To ISO New England’s Answer.....	26
2. Connecticut Challenged ISO New England’s Answer In Its Request For Rehearing.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
3. The Commission’s Statement That Connecticut “Submitted [Its] Arguments In Detail In [Its] Protest” Did Not Apply To The Executive Compensation Proposal.....	30
C. The Commission Adequately Responded To Connecticut’s Allegations.....	30
D. The Commission Did Not Delegate Its Reviewing Responsibility To ISO New England.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alaska Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	30
<i>Am. Pub. Power Ass’n v. FPC</i> , 522 F.2d 142 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	3, 4
* <i>Ark. Elec. Energy Consumers v. FERC</i> , 290 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20, 22
<i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 453 F.3d 473 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	26, 28, 29
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	31
<i>BP West Coast Products, LLC v. FERC</i> , 374 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	3, 4, 24, 25
* <i>Braintree Elec. Light Dep’t v. FERC</i> , 550 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	4, 5, 16, 20, 22, 27
<i>Cal. Dep’t of Water Res. v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Cent. Me. Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 252 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2001).....	20
* <i>Cerro Wire & Cable Co. v. FERC</i> , 677 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	19

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with and asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Colo. Interstate Gas Co. v. FPC</i> , 324 U.S. 581 (1945).....	32
<i>Elec. Consumers Res. Council v. FERC</i> , 407 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	32
* <i>General Motors Corp. v. FERC</i> , 656 F.2d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	19, 25
<i>Global Naps, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 247 F.3d 252 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	28, 29
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Market Street Ry. Co. v. R. R. Comm’n of Ca.</i> , 324 U.S. 548 (1945).....	28
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	26
<i>Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 454 F.3d 278 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	4, 16
<i>Midwestern Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 734 F.2d 828 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	28
* <i>Moreau v. FERC</i> , 982 F.2d 556 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	20, 22
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2733 (2008).....	17
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 811 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>NSTAR Electric & Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 481 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Old Dominion Elec. Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 518 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Public Service Comm’n of Kentucky v. FERC</i> , 397 F.3d 1004 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Wis. v. FERC</i> , 545 F.3d 1058 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Save Our Sebasticook v. FERC</i> , 431 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 906 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. FERC</i> , 518 F.3d 916 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	4, 24, 25
<i>Wis. Power & Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 363 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Wis. Pub. Power, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	2, 16
* <i>Woolen Mill Assocs. v. FERC</i> , 917 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>Filing of Elec. Serv. Tariff Changes,</i> Order No. 487, 50 FPC 125, <i>order on reh’g,</i> 50 FPC 736 (1973).....	3
<i>ISO New England Inc.,</i> 106 FERC ¶ 61,280, <i>order on reh’g,</i> 109 FERC ¶ 61,147 (2004), <i>aff’d sub nom. Me. Pub. Utils.</i> <i>Comm’n v. FERC,</i> 454 F.3d 278 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	4, 6
<i>ISO New England Inc.,</i> 109 FERC ¶ 61,383 (2004).....	27
<i>ISO New England Inc.,</i> 123 FERC ¶ 61,290 (2008).....	27
<i>ISO New England Inc.,</i> 124 FERC ¶ 61,298 (2008).....	27
<i>ISO New England Inc.,</i> 125 FERC ¶ 61,102 (2008).....	27
<i>ISO New England Inc.,</i> 125 FERC ¶ 61,392 (2008) (“Initial Order”)....	2, 10-12, 20, 22, 27, 33
<i>ISO New England Inc.,</i> 127 FERC ¶ 61,254 (2009) (“Rehearing Order”).....	2, 13-14, 19, 20, 22, 26, 31-34
<i>New England Power Pool,</i> 83 FERC ¶ 61,045 (1998).....	5
<i>New England Power Pool,</i> 85 FERC ¶ 61,379 (1998), <i>order on reh’g,</i> 95 FERC ¶ 61,074 (2001).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>New England Power Pool,</i> 105 FERC ¶ 61,300 (2003).....	27
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities and Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities, Order No. 888, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,036 (1996), clarified, 76 FERC ¶ 61,009 and 76 FERC ¶ 61,347 (1997), order on reh’g, Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,048, order on reh’g, Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶ 61,248, order on reh’g, Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998), aff’d sub nom. Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC, 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), aff’d sub nom. New York v. FERC, 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....</i>	4
<i>Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County v. FERC,</i> 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	5, 6
<i>Regional Transmission Organizations,</i> Order No. 2000, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,089 (1999), order on reh’g, Order No. 2000-A, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶31,092 (2000), petitions for review dismissed, <i>Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Trunkline Gas Co.,</i> 90 FERC ¶ 61,017 (2000).....	3, 4, 24, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:	PAGE
Federal Power Act	
Section 201(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824(b).....	2
Section 205(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a).....	3
Section 205(C), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(c).....	3
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	16, 23
REGULATIONS:	
18 C.F.R. § 35.13(d)(1) and (2).....	3, 24
18 C.F.R. § 385.213(a)(2).....	11, 27
